09/180391

## A/D581-40 318.6272USU 08-26-1999

300 Rec'd PCT/PTO 0 9 NOV 199

SHEET

TO THE HONORABLE C Washington, D.C. 20231 101108135 \_\_\_\_ AND TRADEMARKS

Please record the attached original documents or copies thereof.

1. Name of conveying party(ies):

## PHILIP SKINNER and ALAIN LOUIS PIERRE LENACK

- 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): EXXON CHEMICAL PATENTS INC. 1900 EAST LINDEN AVENUE LINDEN, NEW JERSEY 07036
- 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment XXXXX Security Agreement Change of Name Execution Date: May 21 and May 26, 1997, respectively
- Application number(s) or application date(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: October 5 and September 30, 1998 respectively
  - Application No. Α. В. Application Date
- Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed:

Paul D. Greeley, Esq. Ohlandt, Greeley, Ruggiero & Perle, L.L.P. One Landmark Square, 9th Floor Stamford, Connecticut 06901-2682 U.S.A.

11/16/1998 WELGYBRU TO TO 100 4 W 9803 Ppf applications and patents involved: 1. Total Fee 40.39 0C F.R. 3.41(h)) \$40.00/assignment. Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account.

The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional fees under 37 C.F.R. 3.41 that may be required with this communication or credit any overpayment, to Deposit Account No. 01-0467. A duplicate copy of this Form is enclosed.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Paul D. Greeley	Land & Annly	11/9/98
radi D. Greerey		11/ 0/ 00
Name of Person Signing	Signat <b>p</b> re	Date
Total number of pages including cover	r sheet, attachments and document:	2.

PATENT REEL: 010050 FRAME: 0351

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I/we

SKINNER, Philip LENACK, Alain Louis Pierre

(hereinafter referred to as UNDERSIGNED) have invented certain improvements in

## **Overbased Metal-Containing Detergents**

and have filled a PCT international patent application designating the United States therefor under PCT Application No: PCT/EP97/02697 on 16 May 1997 (said application being further identified as Case No<sub>9</sub>6A<sub>0</sub>06).

AND WHEREAS Exxon Chemical Patents Inc., a Corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, United States of America, having a principal place of business at 1900 East Linden Avenue, Linden, New Jersey 07036, United States of America desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed and improvements and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we, the undersigned, hereby sell, assign and transfer to the aforesaid **Exxon Chemical Patents Inc.**, its successors, legal representatives and assignees (hereinafter collectively referred to as ASSIGNEE), the entire right, title and interest in and to the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States of America, its territories, dependencies and possessions, and all rights of priority under the International Convention resulting from the filing of said application, and in and to any and all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, or other applications describing said invention or improvements thereon, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may issue from said applications or any of them, the same to be held by and for the sale and exclusive use and benefit of the said **Exxon Chemical Patents Inc.**, it's successors, legal representatives and assignees.

AND I/we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue the said Letters Patent of the United States to the ASSIGNEE as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same.

AND I/we do hereby agree to assist said ASSIGNEE in the prosecution of any and all said applications and in the prosecution of any and all interferences or other proceedings which may arise involving said invention, and to execute and deliver any powers of attorney, affidavits, assignments, applications, reissues, documents, or other written instruments which, in the opinion of counsel for said ASSIGNEE may be necessary in this country fully to secure to said ASSIGNEE, any and all said application, inventions, improvements, Letters Patent, rights, titles and interest hereby sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this assignment has been executed by UNDERSIGNED on the date against UNDERSIGNED's name.

Dated this _	$\frac{21}{}^{56}$ - day of $M_{c}$	<del>y</del> , 19 <u>97</u>
	SKINNER, Philip	Philip Stimm
Dated this	26th - day of -	19 <u>5 7</u>
	LENACK, Alain Louis Pierre	Alain Length

PATENT
RECORDED: 11/09/1998 REEL: 010050 FRAME: 0352